LIST OF EFFECTIVE SHEETS

Sheets listed below are effective as of the date shown on each sheet.

Revision	
<u>Number</u>	<u>Sheet</u>
10 th Revised	CS A*
4th Revised	1*
2 nd Revised	2*
3 rd Revised	3*
2 nd Revised	3.1*
4 th Revised	4*
5th Revised	5*

6th Revised

(To be inserted by utility)

Advice Letter No. 491

Cynthia A. Huber

NAME

Date Filed

Jan 18, 2023

President

TITLE

Resolution No.

^{*} New or revised Sheet.

	A3. INDIVIDUAL LI	NE SERVICE		(T)
3.1	GENERAL INFORMATION			
3.1.1	APPLICABILITY			
	Applicable to business and residence indivi	dual line flat rate exc	hangeservice.	(T)
3.1.2	TERRITORY			
	Within the exchange areas of all exchanges filed as part of the tariff schedules.	s as said areas are de	efined on maps	
3.2	RATES*		MONTHLY	
		S&E CODE	MONTHLY <u>RATE</u>	
	Within the Coarsegold, Mariposa, and Raymond Exchanges			
	Residence Service Each one party primary service	1R	\$26.50**	(I, C)
	(All Zones)		Ψ20.00	(I, O) (D)
	B. Business Service			(D)
	Each one party primary service (All Zones)	1B	43.25**	(I, C)
	(·0.133)			(D) (D)
	C. Trunk Hunting Service			
	Each primary line equipped	RTY CHG	1.50	
Inc.'s prima	mpliance with C.P.U.C. Resolution No. T-161 szone rate structure has been eliminated for lary service and residence and business one pardized throughout the service area.	residence and busine	ess one party	
from	omy Voice Mailbox service from Schedule A- Schedule A-25 are included with the basic ra		•	(N) (N)
busin	ness service.			(D)
				(D)
	(Continued)		
(To be	e inserted by utility) Issue	d hy	(To be inserted by Cal. P.	пс)

Advice Letter No. 491

Decision No. <u>23-01-004</u>

Date Filed Jan 18, 2023

Effective Feb 1, 2023

Resolution No.

U-1016	-C Cancels 1st Revised St	neet 2
	A3. INDIVIDUAL LINE SERVICE	(T
3.3	SPECIAL CONDITIONS	
	A.	([
		(C
	B. Description of Local Service Areas	
	The local service area is the calling area included in the customer's exchange rate. It is the area within which stations are located which customers may call at no additional charge.	
	The local service area may include the whole or a part of an exchange area, or parts or all of two or more exchange areas.	
	 The local service area of the Coarsegold Exchange includes the Coarsegold, North Fork, O'Neals, and Raymond Exchanges. 	
	The local service area of the Mariposa Exchange includes the Mariposa Exchange only.	
	The local service area of the Raymond Exchange includes the Raymond and Coarsegold Exchanges.	
	C. Trunk hunting service at the above rates is offered in connection with business one party line service only, and will be provided subject to the availability and physical limitations of central office switching equipment.	
		(C (D
		(□
	(Continued)	
(To	be inserted by utility) Issued by (To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.)

Cynthia A. Huber

<u>President</u>

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. A3

3rd Revised Sheet 3

Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 3

Resolution No.

0-1010-0			Cariceis 2	Revised Silect 5
		A3. INDIVIDUAL LINE SERVICE		(T)
Material omitte	d per the Californi	a Public Utilities Commission Dec	ision (D.) 19-04-0	013
	2019, ruled that the	ne California Teleconnect Fund dis		
apply to volue s	JO: VIOOO.	(Cambin d)		
		(Continued)		
(To be inserted by	utility)	Issued by	(To be inserted	by Cal. P.U.C.)
Advice Letter No.	491	Cynthia A. Huber	Date Filed	Jan 18, 2023
Decision No.	23-01-004	President	Effective	Feb 1, 2023

Resolution No.

0 1010 0			Garroole 1	rtovioca circot c. i
		A3. INDIVIDUAL LINE SERVICE		(T)
Material omitte	ed per the California	a Public Utilities Commission Dec	ision (D.) 19-04-	013
	2019, ruled that th	ne California Teleconnect Fund dis		
		(Continued)		
(To be inserted by	utility)	Issued by	(To be inserted	by Cal. P.U.C.)
Advice Letter No.	491	Cynthia A. Huber	Date Filed	Jan 18, 2023
Decision No.	23-01-004	President	Effective	Feb 1, 2023

Decision No. 23-01-004

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. A3 4th Revised Sheet 4 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 4

	A	A3. INDIVIDUAL LINE SERVICE	<u> </u>	(T)
	19, ruled that the	Public Utilities Commission Dec California Teleconnect Fund d		
		(Continued)		
(To be inserted by util		Issued by	(To be inserted	
Advice Letter No.	491	Cynthia A. Huber	Date Filed	Jan 18, 2023

NAME

President

TITLE

Effective _

Resolution No.

Feb 1, 2023

Decision No.

23-01-004

Effective

 $Resolution\ No.$

	A3. INDIVIDUAL LINE SERVIC	CE (
dated April 25, 2019, ruled th	ornia Public Utilities Commission D at the California Teleconnect Fund	
apply to voice services.		
	(Continued)	
(To be inserted by utility)	Issued by	(To be inserted by Cal. P.U.C.)
lvice Letter No. 491	Cynthia A. Huber	Date Filed Jan 18, 202

President

Decision No. 23-01-004

SCHEDULE CAL. P.U.C. NO. A3 6th Revised Sheet 6 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 6

Feb 1, 2023

Effective

Resolution No.

	A3. INDIVIDUAL LINE SERVIO	Œ	(
		_ , , , , , ,	24.242
	rnia Public Utilities Commission I t the California Teleconnect Fund		
apply to voice services.			-
(To be inserted by utility)	Issued by	(To be insert	ed by Cal. P.U.C.)
vice Letter No. 491	Cynthia A. Huber	Date Filed	Jan 18, 20

President